
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Children's Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Gemma McCracken 
(Chair) 
Malcolm Davies 
Colin Lovell 
Barbara Parry 
Gary Sumner 
 

Fay Howard 
Teresa Page 
Carol Shelley 
Nadine Watts 
 
 

 

Co-opted Representatives 
Steve Colledge, Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers 
Gary Evans, Swindon Association of Primary School Headteachers  
Alison Paul, Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers 
Mark Edwards, Healthwatch 
Liz Townend, Church of England Diocese 
Michelle Howard, Equalities Advisory Forum 
TBC, Parent Governor 
TBC, Catholic Church Diocese 
 
Committee Officer: Rita Glen Gallo 463611 
email: RGlen-Gallo@swindon.gov.uk 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 



3.   Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2016. 

 
5.   Joint Local Area SEND In
[...]
ibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of:–  

 the performance of services for children towards agreed local and national 
Performance Indicators,  

 the quality of provision and effectiveness of Local Authority strategies to raise 
standards of education within Swindon,  

 specialist social services and integrated social services for children and young 
people in Swindon,  

 the delivery of services to children and young people in Swindon generally.  

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


 
In addition, as these relate to Children and Young People:  

 the performance of services seeking to deliver healthy communities towards agreed 
local and national performance indicators,  

 Health, health commissioning and service delivery,  

 Public Health, Health promotion and the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
and  

 Health Integration and collaborative working and commissioning with Health 
agencies and providers and General Practitioners. 

 Reducing Domestic Violence and Abuse  

 Strategic issues around Licensing. 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 6 JULY 2016 

 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Malcolm Davies, Fay Howard, 
Colin Lovell, Carol Shelley, Nadine Watts and Steve Weisinger. 
 
Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers), Steve Colledge 
(Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Gary Evans (Swindon 
Association of Primary Headteachers), Paul Dobson (Project Manager, Swindon Ten 
to Eighteen Project), Chloe Townsend, Miss Dani Wells and Mr Jacob Patterson 
(Members of the Youth Parliament), Mark Edwards (Healthwatch). 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Parry, Teresa Page, 
and Gary Sumner and from Karen Reeve (Director of Children’s Services), Liz 
Townend (Bristol Diocese), Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum), Claire 
Smith (Participation Manager).  
 
Also Present: Councillor Fionuala Foley, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Sarah Merritt and Kevin McNamara (Great Western Hospital), Peter Nathan (Head of 
Education), Maria Young (Interim Head of Children, Families and Community Health) 
and Cherry Jones (Director of Public Health).  
 
 
 
1.   Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
 Resolved – That Councillor Colin Lovell be Vice Chair of the Children’s 
Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
Municipal Year 2016/17. 
 
2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Carol Shelley declared personal and non-prejudicial interest in her 
capacity as governor of Swindon Academy. 
 
3.   Minutes 

 
 Resolved -That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th April 2016 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
4.   Public Question Time 

 
The following questions were asked in accordance with Standing Order 28 –  
 
 Mr Paul Sunners, SACRE (Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education) asked why SACRE would no longer be represented on the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair thanked Mr Sunners for his questions and comments and 

responded at the meeting. 
 
Mr Sunners asked supplementary questions relating to (a) the closure of the 

Borough Council's Children Centre, (b) whether Councillors and Officers were able 
to qualify what school holiday support was available to children, young people and 
families, and (c) where this information would be made available for parents. 
 
 The Chair thanked Mr Sunners for his questions and comments and advised 
that a written response would be provided.   
 
5.   Appointment of Co-optees 

 
 The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report concerning 
the appointment of co-optees to the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17.  It was noted that 
the Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
is permitted by the Council’s Constitution to appoint parent governor and diocese 
representatives to its membership and may choose to appoint additional co-opted 
members. 
 Resolved - (1) That this Committee confirms the appointment of the following 
voting co-opted representatives: 
 (a) Liz Townend as the Church of England Diocese representative.   
 (b) The appointment of a Catholic Church Diocese representative (to be 
advised). 
 (c) The appointment of 2 Parent Governor representatives (to be advised).  
 (2) That the appointment of the following non-voting representatives be 
confirmed: 
 (a) Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special School Headteachers). 
 (b) Gary Evans (Swindon Association of Primary Headteachers). 
 (c) Steve Colledge (Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers). 
 (d) Michelle Howard (Equalities Advisory Forum). 
 (e) Mark Edwards (Swindon Healthwatch). 
 
6.   Children's Services Performance Report 

 
 The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report providing an update on 
the performance within all service commissioning for the first quarter to July 2016.   
 
 Mrs Maria Young, Interim Head of Children, Families and Community Health, 
introduced the report and explained that it had been structured to highlight the 
improvements that had been made and areas where further actions would be 
required.  She referred to the areas covered that included information on the 
improved recruitment figures for social workers, work being undertaken on the 
Quality Assurance Framework, better timelines when dealing with child protection 
cases and the number of Early Help Record Plans completed, reflecting that young 
people accessed support early.  
 
          She highlighted the challenges faced by the department, including the 
number of young people entering the care system and the processes in place to 
support them.  Mrs Young updated the Committee on work being undertaken to 

Page 6



identify young people who were not in education, employment or training 
 
          Mrs Young and Mr Peter Nathan, Head of Education, responded to the 
Committee members’ questions and comments in respect of the following: 

 The reasons for the delay in completing statutory assessments and whether 
this was due to the system used by the department. 

 Confirmation that the data cleansing exercise relating to statutory 
assessments would be complete in the next quarter.  

 Whether social workers’ long term sickness was stress related and how this 
was being managed by the department.   

 The timeframe to upload all Early Help Record and Plans onto the IT system, 
ensuring stakeholders involved in supporting young people had easier 
access to records. 

 The reasons for the reduction in the number of Early Help Record and Plans 
issued and confirmation that the need for special resource provision in 
Swindon was high. 

 An update on the physical and emotional support offered to refugee children 
and young people arriving in Swindon. 

 The reasons for the decrease in the Post 16 in-learning rate.  These were 
due to the number of courses being offered in the Sixth Form, the change in 
academic accreditation and the number young people changing courses 
during the year.  

 The formatting of the report to reflect comparative data necessary to enable 
accurate comparisons as not all areas provide national statistics.    

 How Early Years Health and Targeted Mental Health for young people data 
compared to national statistics.   

 The transition process following the closure of Children Centres.   

 The actions being undertaken to address disabled young people who were 
not in employment, education or training.  

 The reasons why some young people had a second or subsequent Child 
Protection Plan and if these were being terminated prematurely.     

 The reason for an increase in legal costs as reflected in the Financial and 
Procurement Implications section of the report.  

 The reason why only 65.8% of children on Child protections plans were 
visited within timescales and work being undertaken to address this. 
Members noted that this figure primarily reflected a delay in recording the 
data as visits were undertaken in a timely manner.  

 The possible impact of the Court of Appeal’s decision regarding “in term” 
holiday absences.  

          Resolved – (1) That the report be noted.  
          (2) That the Interim Head of Children, Families and Community Health be 
requested to circulate an update on the new Family Service Provision coming into 
effect in September 2016.  
 
7.   Progress Update of Youth Participation 

 
The Chair welcomed Mr Paul Dobson, Project Manager, STEP (Swindon Ten 

to Eighteen Project), Miss Chloe Townsend, Miss Dani Wells and Mr Jacob 
Patterson, elected Members of the Youth Parliament to the Committee meeting. 

 
 

Page 7



Mr Dobson referred to the contents of the report submitted by the Director of 
Children’s Services, highlighting the important work undertaken by the Youth 
Parliament.  These included the Youth Parliament election process, the committed 
participation by school, the national Youth Parliament campaign, “Don’t Hate – 
Educate”, the re-instatement of young inspectors, the additional funding received 
from the Council, the Youth Parliament’s focus on disability and how the new 
Participation Manager was undertaking outreach work with Councillors.  The 
Committee further noted that a “rap” song was created by Westrop and Nythe 
Schools, the results from “Tell Us Survey” following the introduction of the SEND 
(Special Educational Needs and Disability) reforms indicated that young people had 
felt services and opportunities had improved in the last 12 months and that goals 
were achievable.    

 
The Youth Parliament representatives referred to their experiences, their 

reasons for wanting to be elected to the Youth Parliament and explained the work 
they envisaged undertaking during their time in office.  

 
Following the presentation of the report, the representatives, together with Mr 

Dobson, responded to members’ and representatives’ questions and comments on 
the following issues: 

 The review undertaken by the Youth Parliament of the Great Western 
Hospital website. 

 How the Committee could support the Youth Parliament in their work. 

 How the Young Inspectors scrutinize and review. 

 The continued robust engagement between Youth Parliament 
members and schools.  

          Resolved - (1) That the report be noted. 
          (2) That the Committee expresses its continued support for the work of the 
Youth Parliament. 
 (3) That Miss Chloe Townsend, Miss Dani Wells and Mr Jacob Patterson, the 
elected Members of the Youth Parliament, be thanked for their contributions. 
 (4) That the elected members of the Youth Parliament meet with the Cabinet 
Member, Children Services, Chair of the Committee, Cllr Carol Shelley and Mrs 
Maria Young,  Service Manager, Children’s Social Work Teams to discuss  ways of 
bringing forward the Youth Parliaments’ work programme and how the Committee 
could support them.  
          (5) That the Project Manager, STEP liaises with Councillor Weisinger 
regarding the opportunity of the Youth Parliament Members briefing the Highworth 
Town Council on their work and to look at ways of how the Town Council could 
support their work.   
          (6)  That the Project Manager, STEP liaises with Kevin McNamara, Director of 
Strategy, Great Western Hospital to organises a visit to the Great Western Hospital 
for the Youth Parliament members.   
          (7) That members of the Committee be encouraged to engage with School 
Councils to promote the work being undertaken by the Swindon Ten to Eighteen 
Project team. 
 
8.   Work Programme 

 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services on the results of the 2016/17 Overview and Scrutiny work programme 
consultation and on details regarding the priorities for Children’s Services. 

Page 8



 Resolved – (1) That the work programme be noted and further revised to 
incorporate changes agreed at this meeting. 
 (2) That Councillors, Members and stakeholders submitting areas for 
consideration under this Committee’s Work Programme for the Municipal Year, 
2016/17, be thanked. 
 
9.   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
Meetings of the Committee during the Municipal Year 2016/17 be held on: 
  
Wednesday, 14th September 2016, 6.00 pm in Committee Room 6. 
Wednesday, 9th November 2016, 6.00 pm in Committee Room 6. 
Wednesday, 18th January 2017, at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 6. 
Wednesday, 29th March 2017, at 6.00 pm in Committee Room 6. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Local Area SEND Inspection 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny  

  Date: 14th September 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lyn Frith, 01793 
463217 Lfrith@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

Author: Head of Education 

Wards: All  

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All   
 

1.  Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report sets out to inform the committee of the new joint local area SEND 
inspection. 

1.2 From May 2016 all local areas in England will be subject to a joint inspection from 
Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) to judge the effectiveness of the 
area in implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as set 
out in the Children and Families Act 2014. 

2.  Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1  Note the arrangements for the forthcoming joint local area SEND inspection and           
monitor progress towards implementing our strategy to deliver better outcomes 
for children and young people with SEND in Swindon.  

3. Detail
[...]
derstand why this figure remains so high and 
agree our strategic approach to reducing the % of pupils with a 
statement or EHC plan.  

 Despite positive steps and recent improvements, there is still work to 
do to reduce the time that children and young people have to wait for 

Page 13



Joint Local Area SEND Inspection 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny  

  Date: 14th September 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lyn Frith, 01793 
463217 Lfrith@swindon.gov.uk. 

 

their plan to be as short as possible and to meet the deadline for 
conversion statements to education, health and care plans. 

 Despite the clinical commissioning group recognising the need to 
undertake a review of children’s health services, Swindon is struggling 
to meet the demand for referrals and diagnosis for autistic spectrum 
disorders (ASD).  

3.2.4   Our effectiveness in assessing and meeting the needs of children and 
young people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities. 

Strengths 

 Parents, carers and children and young people are involved in regular 
reviews. Co-produced plans mean that children are at the heart of the 
education, health and care plans. 

 Access to high quality health services is well established within 
specialist resourced provision and special schools. 

 Some good examples exist of joined-up working both within health 
teams and other partners. For example, the multi-agency unit based at 
Uplands learning campus.  

 The existence of joint multi-disciplinary health clinics at the Saltway 
centre assist families understanding of roles and responsibilities and 
reduced duplication.  

Areas for development 

 Although the annual review process is sound if a re-referral is required, 
this can mean that needs are met too slowly. The policy, which outlines 
what happens when health appointments are missed, requires review 
to ensure greater flexibility when deal
[...]
nd 
meeting the needs of children and young people who have special educational 
needs and/or disabilities.  

7.2 Department for Education Local Area SEND report. 

 

 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Provision at the Salt Way Centre 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview Committee Date: 14 September 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mark Green, 
01793 464061, mpgreen@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Interim Head of Children, Families and Community Health and 
Director of Children’s Services. 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report will update the Committee on the services that are being provided for 
children and young people with additional needs and disabilities at the Salt Way 
Centre in West Swindon. The services to which this applies and which are 
outlined in Appendix 1 are Paediatric Therapy [Physiotherapy, Occupational 
Therapy], Speech and Language Therapy, Complex Health and Continuing Care 
Service, Disabled Children’s Team [Social Care], Aiming High Short Breaks 
Service, Portage including Special Tots and Early Bird Services, Koalas [charity 
part funded by SBC, Swindon CCG] and Swindon Learning Disability CAMHS 
[provided by Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust, commissioned by Swindon 
CCG]. 

1.2 The reports contained in Appendix 1 will give an overview of the type of services 
being provided and how they are responding to increasing demand.    

1.3 These are key services funded from six different sources including Swindon 
Borough Council and Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group and from external 
sources such as school budgets in the form of traded services and from the 
Great Western Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust.   

1.4 We are contributing to the Councils’ Corporate strategy ‘Make best use of 
Swindon resources inside and outside the Council’. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recomm
[...]
dren and young people 
with Autistic Spectrum Disorder on speech and language therapy caseloads from 
March 2013 to March 2015. 

3.10 An initial request to the Swindon CCG for additional funding to respond to these 
pressures was declined pending a joint SBC and Swindon CCG formal review of 
all Community Health Services.  

3.11 The impact of an increase in workload due to the Special Educational Needs and 
Disability Code of Practice [DFE 2014] [SEND Reforms]. 

Paediatric Therapy: Physiotherapy and Occupational Therapy  

3.12 There has been an overall increase of 21.85% in referrals in the last 3 years. The 
service has managed this increase in demand and has maintained the target of 
seeing 80% of children and young people within 13 weeks. 

3.13 The impact of an increase in workload as a result of the SEND Reforms. 

Complex Health and Continuing Health Care Service  

3.14 The service is fully commissioned by the Swindon CCG. 

3.15 In 2013/14 the service was working with 20 children and young people and their 
families. This has increased to 37 in 2015/16. This is an overall increase of 85% 
since 2013/14. 

Disabled Children’s Team 

3.16 The team now have a greater emphasis on assessment and intervention in 
relation to child protection and working with families where there is clear 
evidence of the imminent risk of family breakdown. 

Page 21



Provision at the Salt Way Centre 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education 

Overview Committee Date: 14 September 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Mark Green, 
01793 464061, mpgreen@swindon.gov.uk. 

3.17 The service is trying to strike a balance between the provision of short breaks 
and direct intervention and support to families to address the underlying causes 
of need and remain within a defined budget. 

Aiming High Short Break Service 

3.18 The Committee to note the changes in the service following an extensive 
consultation and report to Cabinet in 
[...]
.uk/aiminghighshortbreaks and via the Aiming High Short 
Breaks Team on: 01793 464080 or email: aiminghigh@swindon.gov.uk . 
 
  

 
 

 
 

Page 53

http://www.swindon.gov.uk/shortbreakconsultation
http://www.swindon.gov.uk/aiminghighshortbreaks
mailto:aiminghigh@swindon.gov.uk


 

 
The information in this Statement can be produced in a range of 
languages and formats (such as large print, Braille or other accessible 
formats) by contacting Swindon Borough Council Customer Services: 
 
Tel:  01793 445500   
Email:  customerservices@swindon.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOI REF TBC 

 

Contact the Aiming High Short Breaks Team: 
 
Tel:     01793 464080     
 

Email:    aiminghigh@swindon.gov.uk  
 

Webpage:   www.swindon.gov.uk/aiminghighshortbreaks 
 

Address:   Salt Way Centre, Pearl Road, Swindon, SN5 5TD 

 
 
 

Page 54

mailto:customerservices@swindon.gov.uk
mailto:aiminghigh@swindon.gov.uk
http://www.swindon.gov.uk/aiminghighshortbreaks


Education Transport Appeals 

Children’s Health, Social Care and Education Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Date: 14th September 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Rebecca Mathis, 
Direct Dial 01793 465766, rmathis1@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Head of Education 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All  

Parishes Affected: All 
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 This report sets out the current financial and legislative position concerning home 
to school transport appeals. 

1.2 The report contains information on recent changes to Education Transport 
appeals 

1.3 The Admissions and Passenger Transport Teams work contributes to the 
Swindon Borough Council Vision Priority to “Offer education opportunities that 
lead to the right skills and right jobs in the right places. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Note the information provided within the report 

3. Detail 

Education Transport Poli

Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN'S HEALTH, SOCIAL CARE AND EDUCATION OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2016

PRESENT:- Councillors Gemma McCracken (Chair), Fay Howard, Colin Lovell,
Teresa Page, Barbara Parry, Carol Shelley, Gary Sumner and Nadine Watts.

Alison Paul (Swindon Association of Special Schools Headteachers), Steve Colledge
(Swindon Association of Secondary Headteachers), Gary Evans (Swindon
Association of Primary Headteachers), Liz Townend (Bristol Diocese), Mark Edwards
(Healthwatch) and Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group).

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Malcolm Davies.

Also Present: Councillor David Renard, Leader of the Council and Fionuala Foley,
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services. Peter Nathan (Head of Education), Maria
Young (Interim Head of Children, Families and Community Health), Lyn Frith
(Commissioner, Education), Mark Green (Integrated Service Manager), Gill May
(Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group) and Cherry Jones
(Director of Public Health).

10. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting.

Councillor Barbara Parry declared personal and non-prejudicial interest in her
capacity as an employee at Uplands Educational Trust.

Councillor Carol Shelley declared personal and non-prejudicial interest in her
capacity as governor of Swindon Academy.

11. Public Question Time
No public questions were asked or submitted for this meeting.
12. Dr Peter Crouch - Update

The Chair introduced Mrs Gill May, Executive Nurse, Clinical Commissioning
Group who advised the Committee regarding the passing of Dr Peter Crouch. The
Chair, on behalf of the Committee, extended their condolences to his family.
13. Minutes

Resolved - (1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 21% June 2016 be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

(2) The appointment of Doug Morris (Swindon Parent and Cares Group) as a
non-voting co-optee be confirmed.



14. Joint Local Area SEND Inspection

The Head of Education submitted a report to inform the Committee of the
local area SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disability) inspection. Mrs Lyn
Frith, Commissioner, Education invited the Committee to watch a short film entitled
“Swindon EHC Animation (Subtitled)” and advised this was available at:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AnB04nbNCSI. She advised that the animation
explained the Education Health Care (EHC) Pathway for children and young people
in Swindon with special educational needs and learning difficulties.

Mrs Frith explained that from May 2016, local areas in England became
subject to joint inspections by Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC)
where they would judge the effectiveness in implementing the Disability and Special
Educational needs reforms according to the Children and Families Act 2014. She
referred to the framework allowing evidence gathering of work being undertaken in
Swindon and to the importance this had in other borough’s inspections.

Mrs Frith responded to the Committee members’ questions and comments in
respect of the following:

e The transference of children with Statements to Education Health and Care
Plans and how this backlog was being addressed.

e The confirmation that schools undertook annual assessments and that the
department relied on the schools to undertake these earlier in the scholastic
year to ensure conversions were completed on time.

e The reasons for the high percentage of pupils with a statement or EHC plan
in Swindon and how this data compared with statistical neighbours.

e The effect of staff illness on the work to be undertaken.

e The reasons for continued dialogue with parents to ensure they were able to
access local provision.

e The difficulty in balancing input and outcome of assessments and how the
framework underpinned the work being undertaken. This allowed parents to
get support without the need for their child to undertake a formal assessment.

e An explanation of the models being used by other local authorities.

e The actions being undertaken to support young people with special
educational needs who were over 18 years old.

e The progress made on the development of the single pathway provision
services for young people aged 19 to 25.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Head of Education be requested to submit an update regarding
the self-assessment processes being conducted at a future meeting of this
Committee.

(3) That the Commissioner of Education be requested to circulates links
relating to models used by other local authorities.

15. Provision at the Salt Way Centre

The Director of Children’s Services and the Interim Head of Children,
Families and Community Heath submitted a joint report providing an update on the
services being provided for children and young people with additional needs and
disabilities at the Salt Way Centre.

Mr Mark Green, Integrated Service Manager, introduced the report and


https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AnB04nbNCSI

explained that the report was structured to reflect themes providing an overview of
services. He explained how the department responded to the increasing demand for
services and referred to the various sources funding the service.

Mr Green, Mr Peter Nathan, Head of Education and Ms Gill May, Executive
Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), responded to the
Committee members’ questions and comments in respect of the following:

e An update on the joint CCG and Council review of the Community Health
Services and when this was likely to be undertaken.

e The previous contribution level relating to short break services in contrast to
the current charge level.

e How parents were utilising their fifteen hours of funded child care within the
early years care sector and that this was in addition to the short break service
allocated hours.

e How the hard to reach families were being targeted to ensure they benefit
from short break services.

e The support provided for young people accessing 30 hours of child care and
on the work being undertaken with Great Western Hospital in implementing
this.

e The number of pupils accessing long term Speech and Language therapy.

e The process of diagnosing children and young people with autistic spectrum
disorder.

e The work undertaken by the Multi-Agency Assessment team regarding child
integration.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group
be requested to include an update on the formal review of all Community Health
Services in her next report to the Committee.

(3) That the Integrated Service Manager be requested to submit an update
regarding the work being undertaken to target hard to reach families at a future
meeting of this Committee.

16. Education Transport Appeals

The Head of Education submitted a report setting out the current financial
and legislative position concerning home to school transport appeals. Miss
Rebecca Mathis, Admissions Manager, introduced the report and advised that the
report contained information on recent changes to the Education Transport appeals
policy that came into effect from September 2016. Miss Mathis referred to the
School Travel and Transport Guidance issued by the Department for Education in
February 2014 and July 2014 regarding how appeals were to be undertaken to
ensure uniformity across all local authorities.

Miss Mathis and Mrs Ann Crowley, Public Transport Network & Projects
Team Leader responded to the Committee members’ questions and comments in
respect of the following:

e How the Admissions and Transport Departments ensured parents were able
to access information and complete the application for a transport appeal.

e The difference between the submission of an appeal from a mainstream
setting and a Special Educational Needs (SEN) setting. Miss Mathis
confirmed that whilst the process was the same, the SEN team would be
involved in the process when an appeal was received from an SEN setting.



e The demarcation of the process between the Admissions and Transport
Departments.

e How the Admissions and Transport Departments differentiated between the
catchment areas for the Eastern Village, Wanborough and Ridgway schools.

e How the Admissions and Transport Departments consulted when a review of
school places was undertaken

e Confirmation that consultation on the 18/19 Transport Policy would be
undertaken in the near future.
Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.
(2) That the Admissions Manager be requested to circulate a copy of the

leaflet sent out to parents when they submit a transport appeal.

17. NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning Group

Commissioning Group (CCG) submitted a report updating the Committee on
the performance and key issues relating to the service.

Ms Gill May, Executive Nurse at NHS Swindon Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCQG), introduced the report and commented on the Groups’ priorities and
action being undertaken. In particular, Ms May referred to the appointment of a
Designated Nurse regarding safeguarding children and to provide advice to the
CCG, NHS England and the Council. She further referred to the provision of
maternity care in Swindon.

Ms May responded to the Committee members’ questions and comments in
respect of the following:

e The use of the nationally recognised self-assessment tool in relation to the
Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) health action plan and the
score attained by the CCG.

e The termination of the SEQOL contract and confirmation that funding for the
Children’s clinics was from a different budget.

e Confirmation that discussions were being undertaken with other providers to
ensure continuity of services provided in Children’s clinics.

Resolved - That the report be noted.

18. Work Programme

The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic
Services detailing its updated work programme for the Municipal Year 2016/17.

Resolved — (1) That the report be noted.

(2) That members be requested to submit any questions regarding Key Stage
2 results to the Committee Officer



